

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

CPAN/19/2026

Smti. Punam Kumari

Vs

Shri Kamleshwar Rao S, IAS

With

WPA/553/2025

Smti. Punam Kumari

Vs

Shri Vijaya Puram Municipal Council & Another

Mr. Gopala Binnu Kumar ... for the petitioner

Mr. Rakesh Kumar ... for the alleged contemnor

April 28, 2026
[AKB]
Item No.1 & 2

The alleged contemnor has filed a compliance report pursuant to the order dated 16.04.2026. The filing of the report constitutes substantial compliance with the Court's Direction to apprise the Court of steps taken.

The respondent has undertaken to consider the petitioner's case for temporary engagement on a muster roll basis against plan fund developmental work. Such engagement is an interim measure pending final decision on compassionate appointment.

As submitted by the learned counsel for the alleged contemnor that the case of the petitioner is still under process

and the same shall be given effect to within a period of fifteen days from date.

Let this matter be listed before the next Circuit Bench. In the meantime the alleged contemnor is directed to file an additional compliance report and copy of the same be served upon the petitioner in advance.

In the event the directions are not complied with within the stipulated period of fifteen days, the petitioner shall be at liberty to mention the matter before this Court for appropriate orders.

(Smita Das De, J.)